

**HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**MAIN CASE No.: C.C.No.2785 of 2025**

**PROCEEDING SHEET**

| Sl. No | DATE       | ORDER                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         |  |
|--------|------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
| 03.    | 19.12.2025 | <p><b><u>HN, J</u></b></p> <p>The learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the respondents have released the bank guarantee, pursuant to the Orders of this Court. However, in so far as the finalization of the bills due payable to the petitioner is concerned, the respondent-authorities are now insisting on the petitioner to enter into an MOU, which according to the respondents is suggested by the committee.</p> <p>It is submitted that the terms and conditions of the MOU would require the petitioner to undertake to forego the interest component. That apart, in so far as the claim of the respondents to handover the unused material is concerned, it is submitted that the same was left at the site at the time of termination of the contract and depreciation on account of not putting them to use for the last six (06) years by the respondents, cannot be to the account of the petitioner.</p> <p>It is further submitted that the respondent-authorities <i>vide</i> letter dated 11.09.2025, called upon the petitioner to attend the office of the respondents</p> |  |

|  |  |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|
|  |  | <p>with a Rs.100/- non-judicial stamp paper for concluding of MOU for structured closure of the existing contract.</p> <p>Counter-affidavit to be filed by the respondents along with the copy of the draft MOU, which is sought to be executed by the petitioner.</p> <p>Post the matter on 23.01.2026.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">_____<br/><b>HN, J</b></p> <p>SCH</p> |  |
|--|--|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--|