

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

**FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2785 OF 2025



Between:

M/s.Haricons-GPR Infra (JV), Rep. by its authorised Signatory Sri Gangineni Rajesh Kumar, S/o G.Prabhakar, Aged about 25 years, Occ: Business, R/o D.No.11-1-474-1-3, Aravind Nagar Ananthapur District, Andhra Pradesh - 515 001.

...Petitioner

AND

1. K.Vijayanand, S/o Not known, Occ: Special Chief Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration & Urban Development (UH) Department, A.P Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 238.
2. S.Suresh Kumar, S/o Not known, Occ: Principal Secretary to Government, Public Health and Municipal Engineering Department, A.P Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 238.
3. P.Sampath kumar, S/o Not known, Occ: The Project Director, APUFIDC, 5th Floor, Dhoom Complex, Srinivasanagar Bank Colony, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh - 520 008.
4. M.Prabhakar Rao, S/o Not known, Occ: The Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health Department, Flat Nos.504 & 601, Garuda Apartments, Tadepalli, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 501.
5. R.Ramamohana Reddy, S/o Not known, Occ: The Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, Anantapuramu, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh - 515 001.

6. B.Adinarayana, S/o Not known, Occ: The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Anantapuramu, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh - 515 001.
7. J.Ramana Murthy, S/o Not known, Occ: The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Kadapa, YSR District, Andhra Pradesh - 516 001.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Ghanta Sridhar, praying the High Court to punish the respondents herein for willfully and wantonly violating the orders passed in W.P.No.6535 of 2024 dated 15.07.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 10.10.2025 & 30.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Sri Sreekanth Reddy Ambati, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3, 5 to 7, made the following

ORDER:

“The respondent Nos. 6 and 7 are present before this Court and their presence is dispensed with for the time being.

The learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that respondents have addressed a letter dated 18.08.2025 calling upon the petitioner to depute their engineers connected with the subject works and to coordinate with the concerned Deputy Executive Engineers/Executive Engineers, Anantapuramu and Kadapa, for early finalization of the bills related to the subject works.

The learned counsel for the respondents has also placed reliance on the ground assessment report prepared by the Deputy Executive Engineers and submits that the petitioner would have to account for the quantities specified therein. The undated ground assessment report is not referred to in the letter dated 18.08.2025. The respondents would

have to explain what steps have been taken from 30.04.2024 in calling upon the petitioner to account for the material allegedly lying in the custody of the petitioner.

Post the matter on 27.02.2026.”

SD/- V.DIWAKAR
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. K.Vijayanand, Occ: Special Chief Secretary to Government, Municipal Administration & Urban Development (UH) Department, A.P Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 238.
2. S.Suresh Kumar, Occ: Principal Secretary to Government, Public Health and Municipal Engineering Department, A.P Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 238.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by RPAD)
3. P.Sampath kumar, Occ: The Project Director, APUFIDC, 5th Floor, Dhoom Complex, Srinivasanagar Bank Colony, Vijayawada, NTR District, Andhra Pradesh - 520 008.
4. M.Prabhakar Rao, Occ: The Engineer-in-Chief, Public Health Department, Flat Nos.504 & 601, Garuda Apartments, Tadepalli, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 501.
5. R.Ramamohana Reddy, Occ: The Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, Anantapuramu, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh - 515 001.
6. B.Adinarayana, Occ: The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Anantapuramu, Anantapur District, Andhra Pradesh - 515 001.

- 
7. J.Ramana Murthy, Occ: The Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Kadapa, YSR District, Andhra Pradesh - 516 001.(Addressee Nos. 3 to 7 by RPAD)
 8. One CC to Sri Ghanta Sridhar, Advocate [OPUC]
 9. One CC to Sri Sreekanth Reddy Ambati, Advocate [OPUC]
 10. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

HN,J

DATE:20/02/2026

NOTE: POST THE MATTER ON 27.02.2026

ORDER

CC.No.2785 of 2025

DIRECTION

